

No. 17-900

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CRANE CO.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
JEANETTE G. POAGE,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

MICHAEL A. GROSS  
MICHAEL GROSS LAW OFFICE  
231 S. Bemiston Ave.  
Ste. 250  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 863-5887  
mgross@grossbriefs.com

JOSEPH F. YECKEL  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOSEPH F. YECKEL, LLC  
231 S. Bemiston Ave.  
Ste. 250  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 727-2430  
joe@yeckel-law.com

ROBERT W. COWAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON M. HECKAMAN  
BAILEY PEAVY BAILEY COWAN  
HECKAMAN PLLC  
5555 San Felipe St.  
Ste. 900  
Houston, TX 77056  
(713) 425-7100  
rcowan@bpblaw.com  
aheckaman@bpblaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

February 20, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	5
I. THERE IS NEITHER CONFUSION NOR A SPLIT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF APPELLATE REVIEW OF PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS.....	5
A. There Is No Need For Clarification Or Expansion Of The Scope Of Review That This Court Already Has Prescribed .....	5
B. The Missouri Court Of Appeals Did Not “Refuse To Consider” Any Partic- ular Evidence In Its Due Process Review, But Rather Recited And Presumably Applied The Constitu- tional Analysis Required By Prior Decisions Of This Court .....	8
II. THE GUIDELINES FOR EVALUATING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PUNI- TIVE DAMAGES IN MASS TORT CASES DO NOT REQUIRE CLARIFICATION ...	12
A. The Second Question Presented Has Not Been Preserved And Should Not Be Reviewed.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner Misstates the Proper Ratio For The Second <i>Gore</i> Guidepost .....	15
C. There Is No Split In The Lower Courts Regarding The Constitutional Limits On Punitive Damages When Substantial Compensatory Damages Are Awarded .....	16
D. There Is No Confusion Regarding The Constitutionality of Punitive Damages In Cases Involving Conduct That Leads To Multiple Compensatory Damages Awards .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	4, 14
<i>Aken v. Plains Electric Generation &amp; Transmission Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 49 P.3d 662 (N.M. 2002) .....	6, 11
<i>Aleo v. SLB Toys USA, Inc.</i> , 995 N.E.2d 740 (Mass. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc. v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 976 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1999) .....	15
<i>Bach v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Barnett v. La Societe Turbomeca France</i> , 963 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) .....	14, 23
<i>Bennett v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. 1995).....	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 638 (Ct. App. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1018 (2006).....	20
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Pub.</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (Ct. App. 2011).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carpentier v. Tuthill</i> , 86 A.2d 1006 (Vt. 2013) .....	3, 6
<i>Cooper v. Morales</i> . 535 F. App'x 425 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 11
<i>Cooper Ind., Inc., v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Palank</i> , 743 So. 2d 556 (Fla. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 822 (2000).....	20
<i>Elam v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988) .....	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	16, 21, 23
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521, 539 (Tenn. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1257 (2009).....	18, 20
<i>Grassie v. Roswell Hosp. Corp.</i> , 258 P.3d 1075 (N.M. Ct. App. 2010).....	20
<i>Hagen v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 816 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. 1991) .....	13
<i>Hayes Sight &amp; Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 428 (Kan. 2006).....	15
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	1
<i>Kelley v. Michaels</i> , 59 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014).....	10
<i>Meadowbrook Country Club v. Davis</i> , 384 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. 1964).....	4
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	17
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	5, 22
<i>Ragland v. DiGiuro</i> , 352 S.W.3d 908 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010).....	19-20
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2005).....	1
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	11
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 940 (2004).....	20
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 510.263.....	4, 13, 14, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Committee’s 1966 note on subd. (b)(3) of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	23
John P. Stevens, “Some Thoughts on Judicial Restraint,” 66 <i>Judicature</i> 177 (1982). .....	8
